reclassifications have been passed in terms of GRAP 1 para 49. No other reclassifications took place in the current fianancial
year.

The Municipal Regulations on Standard Chart of Accounts (mSCOA) came into effect on 1 July 2017. The municipality has
been in compliance with the mSCOA ever since adoption but this year it also adopted voluntarily the NT mSCOA AFS
Template, which aligns the item segment as per mSCOA to the AFS of a municipality. This did not result in the municipality
changing any accounting policies, accounting estimates or the correction of prior period errors but did give rise to a process of
reclassification and re-naming of items in the financial statements in terms of mSCOA item classification, as per the NT
mSCOA Template.  The reclassification of 2021 audited amounts is summaries in the reclassification column below.

The following restatements and adjustments occurred which are set out below:

125

SamuelS
Stellenbosch 2022

Stellenbosch Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

63. Prior period error and reclassification  (continued)

63.1 Adjustments of Statement of financial position items

2022

Note Previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3 111,896,629 (246,858) - 111,649,771
Receivables from exchange transactions 5 153,119,571 - - 153,119,572
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 6 57,455,962 - - 57,455,962
Other receivables from exchange transactions 8 11,973,032 12,553,900 1,758,898 26,285,830
Inventories 7 53,315,179 - - 53,315,179
Short term investments 4 222,186,762 246,858 - 222,433,620
VAT Receivable 9 19,509,741 - - 19,509,741

629,456,876 12,553,900 1,758,898 643,769,675

Non-current assets
Investment property 10 412,395,781 (251,884) - 412,143,897
Property, plant and equipment 11 5,452,746,752 (26,447,985) - 5,426,298,767
Intangible assets 12 7,222,189 1,341,357 - 8,563,546
Biological assets that form part of agricultural activity 13 6,321,448 (1,178,671) - 5,142,777
Heritage assets 14 774,002 262,826 - 1,036,828
Long-term receivables 15 7,880,672 - - 7,880,672
Other receivables from exchange transactions 1,758,898 - (1,758,898) -

5,889,099,742 (26,274,357) (1,758,898) 5,861,066,487

Total assets 6,518,556,618 (13,720,457) - 6,504,836,162

Net assets and liabilities
Current liabilities
Consumer deposits 16 19,530,073 1,477,759 - 21,007,832
Trade and other payables 20 291,764,513 - 3,238,840 295,003,353
Payables from non-exchange transactions 21 14,695,527 808,049 - 15,503,576
Borrowings 19 34,223,893 - - 34,223,893
Employee benefits 17 61,187,957 (4,716,610) - 56,471,347
Lease liabilities 3,739,474 - - 3,739,474

425,141,437 (2,430,802) 3,238,840 425,949,475

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 19 334,733,125 - - 334,733,125
Employee benefits 17 200,444,000 - - 200,444,000
Provisions 22 141,497,317 - - 141,497,317

676,674,442 - - 676,674,442

Total net assets
Reserves and funds - 162,490,630 - 162,490,630
Accumulated surplus 5,416,740,739 (177,019,125) - 5,239,721,627

5,416,740,739 (14,528,495) - 5,402,212,257

Total net assets and liabilities 6,518,556,618 (16,959,297) 3,238,840 6,504,836,161

126

SamuelS
Stellenbosch 2022

Stellenbosch Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

63. Prior period error and reclassification  (continued)

63.2 Adjustments of Statement of financial performance items

2022
Note Previously

reported
Correction of

error
Re-

classification
Restated

Revenue
Non-exchange revenue
Property rates 23 387,056,677 - - 387,056,677
Transfers and subsidies 24 264,636,686 - 140,541 264,777,227
Fines, penalties and forfeits 25 108,908,055 - 34,609 108,942,664
Interest on receivables 26 1,970,109 - - 1,970,109
Donated assets 140,541 - (140,541) -

762,712,068 - 34,609 762,746,677

Exchange revenue
Services charges - Electricity 27 - - 632,401,485 632,401,485
Services charges - Water 27 - - 134,425,800 134,425,800
Services charges - Waste water management 27 - - 92,638,765 92,638,765
Services charges - Waste management 27 - - 73,150,291 73,150,291
Rental 28 14,713,664 - (3,709,147) 11,004,517
Interest on investments 29 19,515,361 - - 19,515,361
Interest on receivables 26 8,114,051 - 553,337 8,667,388
Licences or permits 30 5,216,026 1,584,926 9,051 6,810,003
Agency services 31 4,833,132 (1,584,926) - 3,248,206
Operational revenue 32 40,953,114 - (36,135,621) 4,817,493
Sales of goods and rendering of services 33 - - 46,126,642 46,126,642
Gain on disposal of assets 34 9,385,448 (325,513) - 8,948,654
Services Charges 932,616,341 - (932,616,341) -
Gain on disposal of biological assets and agricultural
produce

50,747 - (50,747) -

Contruction contracts 7,570,000 - (7,570,000) -

1,042,967,884 (325,513) (776,485) 1,041,754,605

Total revenue 1,805,679,952 (325,513) (741,876) 1,804,612,563

Expenditure
Employee related cost 35 (543,610,551) - 1,978,802 (541,631,749)
Remuneration of councillors 36 (19,191,670) - 534,670 (18,657,000)
Bad debts written off (108,781,924) - - (108,781,924)
Depreciation and amortisation 38 (192,215,913) - (19,904,353) (212,325,220)
Finance costs 39 (54,474,647) - 15,917,965 (38,556,682)
Bulk Purchases 40 (453,758,154) (2) - (453,758,156)
Inventory consumed 41 - (2,427) (34,626,227) (34,628,654)
Contracted services 42 (227,703,607) (7) - (227,703,614)
Transfers and subsidies 43 (11,009,540) - - (11,009,540)
Operational Cost 44 (143,038,678) (85) 30,190,276 (112,848,487)
Operating leases 45 (14,880,942) - - (14,880,942)
Contribution to/from provision (6,874,912) - - (6,874,912)
Cost of housing sold (1,925,000) - 1,925,000 -
Contribution to allowance for doubtful debt (33,985,791) - - (33,985,791)
Fair value adjustments (922,035) - 922,035 -
Inventories (write-down) (18,583) - - (18,583)

Total expenditure (1,812,391,947) (2,521) (3,061,832)(1,815,661,254)

127

SamuelS
Stellenbosch 2022

Stellenbosch Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

63. Prior period error and reclassification  (continued)

63.3 Correction of errors

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

Cash and cash equivalents

An item relating to short term investments was incorrectly mapped to cash and cash equivalents. Cash and cash
equivalents is consequently restated with the same amount.